Group

Effect on Group’s
cash and cash
equivalents at
divestment

Jan-June
2024

Jan-June
2023

Jan-Dec
2023

Consideration received
in cash and cash
equivalents - - 0.0

Less: cash and cash
equivalents in
discontinued operations - - -2.3

Net effect on cash and
cash equivalents - - -2.3

Group

Cash flow from
discontinued
operations

Jan-June
2024

Jan-June
2023

Jan-Dec
2023

Cash flow from
operating activities - -73.3 -71.4

Cash flow from
investing activities - -4.5 -8.2

Cash flow from
financing activities - -1.5 -4.3

Cash flow for the period - -79.2 -83.9

27

Group

Disposed assets and
liabilities

Jan-June
2024

Jan-June
2023

Jan-Dec
2023

Non-current assets - - 10.1

Inventories - - 34.3

Account receivables - - 6.4

Other current assets - - 11.3

Cash and cash
equivalents - - 2.3

Non-current liabilities - - -4.8

Accounts payable - - -9.5

Other current liabilities - - -15.2

Net assets and liabilities - - 34.7

B I CO GRO U P A B (PU B L ) I N T ER I M R EPO R T Q 2 2024

Income Statement Apr-Jun 2023 Jan-Jun 2023

SEK m
Previously

reported
Adjust-

ment
Adjusted
reporting

Previously
reported

Adjust-
ment

Adjusted
reporting

Net sales  537.0  -   537.0  1,025.7  -   1,025.7

Other operating income  170.9  -   170.9  181.2  -   181.2

Change in inventories  2.2  -   2.2  0.5  -   0.5

Capitalized work for own account  26.2  -   26.2  64.4  -   64.4

Operating expenses

Raw materials and supplies -188.4  -   -188.4 -317.5  -   -317.5

Other external costs -143.0  -   -143.0 -257.9  -   -257.9

Staff costs -244.3  -   -244.3 -515.6  -   -515.6

Amortization, depreciation and impairment of fixed assets -143.2  1.0   -142.2 -217.4  2.0   -215.4

Impairment of goodwill -768.4  473.4   -295.0 -768.4  473.4   -295.0

Other operating expenses -0.5  -   -0.5 -5.0  -   -5.0

Operating profit/loss -751.5  474.4   -277.1 -810.0  475.4   -334.6

Profit/loss from financial items

Financial income  121.2  -   121.2  130.3  -   130.3

Financial expenses -16.7  -   -16.7 -56.4  -   -56.4

Profit/loss after financial items -647.0  474.4   -172.6 -736.1  475.4   -260.7

Taxes -56.0 -0.3   -56.3 -44.1 -0.6   -44.7

Profit/loss from continuing
operations

-703.0  474.1   -228.9 -780.2  474.8   -305.4

Discontinued operations

Profit/loss from discontinued
operations

-195.4  -   -195.4 -236.6  -   -236.6

Total profit/loss for the year -898.4  474.1   -424.3 -1,016.8  474.8   -542.0

Attributable to:

Owners of the Parent Company -898.4  474.1   -424.3 -1,016.1  474.8   -541.3

Non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -0.7  -   -0.7

Net profit/loss for the period -898.4  474.1   -424.3 -1,016.8  474.8   -542.0

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Translation differences for the period in the translation of
foreign operations

 114.0 -108.1   5.9  140.9 -107.4   33.5

Tax attributable to items that have been transferred or can be
transferred to profit

 -   -   -   -

Total comprehensive income -784.4  366.0   -418.4 -875.9  367.4   -508.5

Basic earnings per share,
SEK, Total

-12.73 -6.01 -14.40 -7.67

Diluted earnings per share, SEK, Total -12.73 -6.01 -14.40 -7.67

Basic earnings per share,
SEK, continuing operations

-9.96 -3.24 -11.06 -4.33

Diluted earnings per share, SEK, continuing operations -9.96 -3.24 -11.06 -4.33

Basic earnings per share, SEK,
discontinued operations

-2.77 -2.77 -3.35 -3.35

Diluted earnings per share, SEK, discontinued operations -2.77 -2.77 -3.35 -3.35

28

B I CO GRO U P A B (PU B L ) I N T ER I M R EPO R T Q 2 2024

Balance Sheet June 30, 2023 Jan 1, 2023

SEK m
Previously

reported
Adjust-

ment
Adjusted
reporting

Previously
reported

Adjust-
ment

Adjusted
reporting

Intangible assets  6,083.9 -2,300.1  3,783.8  6,712.9 -2,667.9  4,045.0

Deferred tax assets  97.3  -   97.3  101.9  -   101.9

Total other non-current assets  803.3 -0.0  803.3  945.0 -0.0  945.0

Current assets  2,128.3  -   2,128.3  2,437.0  -   2,437.0

Total assets  9,112.8 -2,300.1  6,812.7  10,196.8 -2,667.9  7,528.9

Share capital  1.8  -   1.8  1.8  -   1.8

Other contributed capital  7,572.9  -   7,572.9  7,590.5  -   7,590.5

Translation reserve  559.3 -201.3  358.0  419.3 -93.9  325.4

Retained earnings incl. profit/loss for the year -2,122.7 -2,094.1 -4,216.8 -1,106.6 -2,569.0 -3,675.6

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company 6,011.3 -2,295.4 3,715.9 6,905.0 -2,662.9 4,242.1

Non-controlling interests  27.4  -   27.4  27.2  -   27.2

Total equity  6,038.7 -2,295.4  3,743.3  6,932.2 -2,662.9  4,269.3

Deferred tax liabilities  320.0 -4.7  315.3  345.1 -5.0  340.1

Other non-current liabilities  1,825.4  -   1,825.4  1,980.0  -   1,980.0

Current liabilities  928.7  -   928.7  939.5  -   939.5

Total equity and liabilities  9,112.8 -2,300.1  6,812.7  10,196.8 -2,667.9  7,528.9

29

B I CO GRO U P A B (PU B L ) I N T ER I M R EPO R T Q 2 2024

Income statement Apr-Jun 2023

SEK m

Income state-
ment by

nature
(adjusted

reporting, see
note 10)

Other
operating

income

Change in
inventories

and raw
materials

and
supplies

Capitalized
work on own

account

Other
external

expenses
Staff
costs

Amortization,
depreciation

and
impairment

Income
statement

by function
(adjusted

reporting)

Net sales  537.0  537.0 Net sales

Other operating
income  170.9 -170.9

-186.2 -20.0 -74.2 -10.6 -291.0 Cost of
goods sold

 246.0 Gross profit

Change in invento-
ries  2.2 -2.2  -

Capitalized work
on own account  26.2 -26.2  -

Operating expenses

Raw materials and
supplies -188.4  188.4  -

Other external
expenses -143.0  143.0  -

Staff costs -244.3  244.3  -

Amortization,
depreciation and
impairment

-142.2  142.2  -

-49.0 -52.5 -13.4 -114.9 Sales
Expenses

-58.4 -69.8 -25.5 -153.7 Administra-
tion expenses

 26.2 -15.6 -47.8 -38.7 -75.9
Research and
development

expenses

-54.0 -54.0
Impairment
of tangible

fixed assets

Impairment of
goodwill -295.0 -295.0 Impairment

of Goodwill

 170.9  170.9 Other oper-
ating income

Other operating
expenses -0.5 -0.5

Other oper-
ating

expenses

Operating profit/
loss -277.1  -   -   -   -   -   -   -277.1 Operating

profit/loss

Profit/loss from
financial items

Financial income  121.2  121.2 Financial
income

Financial expenses -16.7 -16.7 Financial
expenses

Taxes -56.3 -56.3 Taxes

Profit/loss from
continuing
operations

-228.9 -228.9

Profit/loss
from contin-
uing opera-

tions

30

NOTE 11.
INCOME STATEMENT BY FUNCTION

The change to an income statement by function has been
applied from Q1 2024 with retroactive effect, see further
information on pages 11 and 20. Summarized below is a

bridge between the previously reported numbers according
to an income statement by nature to an income statement
by function.

B I CO GRO U P A B (PU B L ) I N T ER I M R EPO R T Q 2 2024

Income statement Jan-Jun 2023

SEK m

Income state-
ment by

nature
(adjusted

reporting, see
note 10)

Other
operating

income

Change in
inventories

and raw
materials

and
supplies

Capitalized
work on own

account

Other
external

expenses
Staff
costs

Amortization,
depreciation

and
impairment

Income
statement

by function
(adjusted

reporting)

Net sales  1,025.7  1,025.7 Net sales

Other operating
income  181.2 -181.2

-317.0 -41.0 -148.7 -21.0 -527.7 Cost of
goods sold

 498.0 Gross profit

Change in invento-
ries  0.5 -0.5  -

Capitalized work
on own account  64.4 -64.4  -

Operating expenses

Raw materials and
supplies -317.5  317.5  -

Other external
expenses -257.9  257.9  -

Staff costs -515.6  515.6  -

Amortization,
depreciation and
impairment

-215.4  215.4  -

-81.0 -118.0 -26.7 -225.7 Sales
Expenses

-100.1 -147.8 -43.2 -291.1 Administra-
tion expenses

 64.4 -35.8 -101.1 -70.5 -143.0
Research and
development

expenses

-54.0 -54.0
Impairment
of tangible

fixed assets

Impairment of
goodwill -295.0 -295.0 Impairment

of Goodwill

 181.2  181.2 Other oper-
ating income

Other operating
expenses -5.0 -5.0

Other oper-
ating

expenses

Operating profit/
loss -334.6  -   -   -   -   -   -   -334.6 Operating

profit/loss

Profit/loss from
financial items

Financial income  130.3  130.3 Financial
income

Financial expenses -56.4 -56.4 Financial
expenses

Taxes -44.7 -44.7 Taxes

Profit/loss from
continuing
operations

-305.4 -305.4

Profit/loss
from contin-
uing opera-

tions

31

B I CO GRO U P A B (PU B L ) I N T ER I M R EPO R T Q 2 2024 32

Income statement Jan-Dec 2023

SEK m

Income state-
ment by

nature
(adjusted

reporting, see
note 10)

Other
operating

income

Change in
inventories

and raw
materials

and
supplies

Capitalized
work on own

account

Other
external

expenses
Staff
costs

Amortization,
depreciation

and
impairment

Income
statement

by function
(adjusted

reporting)

Net sales  2,249.9  2,249.9 Net sales

Other operating
income  223.5 -223.5

-673.2 -79.3 -303.1 -70.0 -1,125.6 Cost of
goods sold

 1,124.3 Gross profit

Change in invento-
ries -3.4  3.4  -

Capitalized work
on own account  102.7 -102.7  -

Operating expenses

Raw materials and
supplies -669.8  669.8  -

Other external
expenses -501.9  501.9  -

Staff costs -1,035.2  1,035.2  -

Amortization,
depreciation and
impairment

-544.9  544.9  -

-143.4 -252.1 -75.0 -470.5 Sales
Expenses

-210.8 -285.4 -89.7 -585.9 Administra-
tion expenses

 102.7 -68.4 -194.6 -244.5 -404.8
Research and
development

expenses

-65.7 -65.7
Impairment
of tangible

fixed assets

Impairment of
goodwill -480.3 -480.3 Impairment

of Goodwill

 223.5  223.5 Other oper-
ating income

Other operating
expenses -5.5 -5.5

Other oper-
ating

expenses

Operating profit/
loss -664.8  -   -   -   -   -   -   -664.8 Operating

profit/loss

Profit/loss from
financial items

Financial income  20.8  20.8 Financial
income

Financial expenses -252.2 -252.2 Financial
expenses

Taxes  8.6  8.6 Taxes

Profit/loss from
continuing
operations

-887.6   -887.6

Profit/loss
from contin-